A\ San Gabriel Valley
San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District

Mosqmto & Ve_ctor 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790
Control District )
Phone: 626-814-9466 |www.sgvmosquito.org
Email: district@sgvmosquito.org

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA
DECEMBER 8, 2023 - 7:15 A.M.

1. Call to Order
1.1 Pledge of Allegiance
1.2 Determination of a Quorum — Noted Absences

1.3 ORDER OF BUSINESS - Review and prioritization of agenda Items including, if
necessary, identification of any emergency items arising after posting of the
agenda and requiring action prior to next regular meeting

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda ltems
(Individual Public Comments may be limited to a 3-minute or less time limit) During Public
Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction
that is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the agenda at the time
that item is before the Board for consideration. There will be no dialog between the Board and
the Commenter. Any clarifying questions from the Board must go through the Board President.

3. Consent Calendar
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the District to be routine and
will be enacted by one motion. Any member of the Board may pull an item from the Consent
Calendar for additional clarification or action. (Approve/Deny)

3.1 List of Claims: November 2023 (P.5)

3.2 Budget Status Report: November 2023 (P.15)

3.3 Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting: November 2023 (P.19)
3.4 Operations Report: November 2023 (P.23)

3.5 Surveillance Report: November 2023 (P.27)

3.6 Communications Report: November 2023 (P.33)

3.7 Treasurer’'s Report: October 2023 / District Working Balance: December 2023
(P.41)

Providing the highest level of protection from vectors and vector-borne diseases in the San Gabriel Valley
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4. Presentations:

4.1 Jason Farned, District Manager
¢ Special District Leadership Foundation — District Transparency Certificate of
Excellence (Exhibits 4.1A, 4.1B, 4.1C) (P.43)

4.2 Robert Michalik, Executive Vice President & COO
¢ Optimized Investment Partners: Service Proposal (Exhibits 4.2A, 4.2B) (P.51)

5. Consider Proposal from Optimized_Investment Partners to Provide Investment
Advisory Services (Exhibit 5A) (P.57)
(Secretary-Treasurer, Lloyd Johnson) (Discussion and consensus)

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action: Discussion and consensus for staff direction

6. Trustee Service Pin Presentation
(Board President, Becky Shevlin) (Informational Item)

6.1 Jerry Velasco, El Monte — 5 Years
6.2 Rachel Janbek, Pasadena — 5 Years
6.3 Margaret Finlay, Duarte — 30 Years
7. Presentation of Candidates for the 2024 Executive Offices of President, Vice

President/President Elect, Secretary/Treasurer for the Board of Trustees
(Nominations Committee Chair, Robert Gonzales) (Informational ltem)

e President: John Capoccia
¢ Vice President/President Elect: Meshal Kashifalghita
e Secretary/Treasurer: Lloyd Johnson

8. Trustee Conference Attendance — Appointment of Attendees for the 92" Annual
MVCAC Conference (Exhibit 8A) (P.63)
(Board President, Becky Shevlin) (Approve/Deny)

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is to approve President Shevlin’s
recommendation for conference attendees.

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose not to approve President Shevlin’s recommendation for conference
attendees.

SGVMVCD | 1145 N. Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 | 626-814-9466 | www.sgvmosquito.org 2



http://www.sgvmosquito.org/

"\ San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
San Gabriel Valley % .
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda

Control District

December 8, 2023

9. District Administration

9.1 Committee Meeting Notifications
¢ Personnel and Policy Committee

9.2 Board of Trustees Group Photo - January 12, 2024 Board Meeting

9.3 District Update

10. Committee Reports

11. Trustee Reports

12. New Business

13. Adjournment

The Legislative Committee will convene immediately
following adjournment of the Board of Trustees meeting

Legislative Committee
Sho Tay, Arcadia (Chair)
Patricia Cortez, Covina
Jackie Doornik, Glendora
Rachel Janbek, Pasadena
Allen Wu, Walnut

SGVMVCD | 1145 N. Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 | 626-814-9466 | www.sgvmosquito.org 3



http://www.sgvmosquito.org/

"\ San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
San Gabriel Valley

losauito & vector Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda

\Sa./ December 8, 2023

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that a copy of the
foregoing agenda was posted at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 and
the District’'s website (www.sgvmosquito.org) not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting per
Government Code 54954.2.

Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are
available for public viewing and inspection at the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control
District Office located at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 during regular
business hours.

Werelea
Jerry’Mireles, Clerk of the Board
San Gabriel Valley MVCD

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a
disability as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132) and the
Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code §54954.2).

If you need special assistance or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact
the Clerk of the Board at 626-814-9466 ext.1006. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28
CFR 35. 102-35. 104 ADA Title II)
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
List of Claims | November 2023

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control District

Claims List
November 9, 2023

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance QDishi 1/8 (3mm) Aluminum Crimping loop sleeve for wire Rope,Cable Ferrule (100Pcs) -22.95
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Gaffer power premium grade gaffer tape, made in the USA 21.77
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Customized Retirement Plague 8x10, Personalized Gift for Co-worker 47.03
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Acrylic Sign Holder 11x17 inches Vertical wall mount sign holders clear acrylic frame 43.79
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Mod Podge CS11302 waterbase sealer, glue and finish, 160z, matte Mod Podge CS11301 waterbase sealer, etc 15.83
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES 1000 Pieces ornament precut cord hangers with Snap fastener polyester, Amazon basics cotton Balls, etc 25.54
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Battery replacement for power-sonic ps-12120 F2,12V 12AH EA 386.34
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Stansport medium- duty rip-stop Tarp 6x8- Dark Green 21.88
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Acrylic Sign Holder 11x17 inches Vertical wall mount sign holders clear acrylic frame 43.79
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6035 COMPUTER HARDWARE Logitech MK470 slim wireless keyboard and mouse combo-modern compact layout, 43.53
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6290 Supplies, Public Informati Cable creation 15 feet 6.35mm 1/4 TRS to 6.35mm 1/4 TRS balanced stereo audio cable 15.75
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6035 COMPUTER HARDWARE C02CREA hard case replacement for Logitech MK470 slim wireless keyboard and mouse combo 35.03
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6290 Supplies, Public Informati Pyle channel microphone system-VHF Fixed dual frequency wireless set with 2 handheld dynamic transmitter 40.79
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6290 Supplies, Public Informati Pyle powered PA speaker system active & passive bluethooth loudspeakers kit with 8 inch speakers, wired mic 217.09
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6290 Supplies, Public Informati Elite screens ezcinema 2, 70-inch 16:9, manual floor pull up scissor backed projector screen 246.21
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Personalized office name plate 2x8 customize wall door sign name plate adhesive back 9.72
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Furinno econ home office under desk CPU/printer holder with wheels, espresso 24.92
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS soundcore by anker Q20i hybrid active noise cancelling headphones 43.79
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 11/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES TP-link USB adapter for PC(TL-WN725N), N150 wireless network adapter for desktop 32.82

$ 1,292.67
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 11/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice# D653356 11/1-11/30/2023 310.70
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 11/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 29.52
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 11/09/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 1,852.09
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 11/09/2023 6070 Premiumes, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 70.59
AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 11/09/2023 6070 Premiumes, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 90.4S

$ 2,353.39
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 11/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums Plan YE12/31/23 62.49
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 11/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums Plan YE12/31/23 108.31
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 11/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums Plan YE12/31/23 279.16
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT 11/09/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums Invoice# 2140405A Plan YE12/31/23 237.4S

$ 687.45
ATHENS SERVICES 11/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Refuse Disposal Invoice# 15660253 Nov Waste collection monthly services 296.41

$ 296.41
CELL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 11/09/2023 6073 EQUIPMENT LEASE Copier lease coverage period 10/15/2023-11/14/2023 Invoice# 5027162837 1,562.23
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S 1,562.23
ENVIRONMENT CONTROL 11/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Monthly Janitorial Service for November Invoice#15402-411 1,528.0C

S 1,528.00
FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 11/09/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 72.56
FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 11/09/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 24.60
FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 11/09/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 213.74
FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 11/09/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 11/1-11/30/2023 104.28
FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. 11/09/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums Invoice# 166018824 11/1-11/30/2023 24.60

$ 439.78
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 11/09/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5623 2,829.96
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 11/09/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5599 2,369.32
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 11/09/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5604 590.44
FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER 11/09/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 5627 632.93

$ 6,422.65
Go To Communications, Inc 11/09/2023 6320 Office phones Office phones Invoice# IN7102386843 Office phones Go to Connect Standard-Monthly Charge 11/01-11/30/23 1,107.33

S 1,107.33
HELUNA HEALTH THE NEW PHFE 11/09/2023 6150 MEMBERSHIPS Invoice# 2389085 FY2023-24 WNV Dead Bird Call Center Contribution 500.00

$ 500.00
IM LANDSCAPING 11/09/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Invoice# 2023-3411 Lawn mowing service, bush trimming, leaf blowing services, Getting rid of all weeds. 175.00

$ 175.00
INTERNATIONAL FORKLIFT CO 11/09/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Invoice# 1174380 Pick up forklift from customer location remove and replace regulator evaluation/ labor hours. 2,072.19

$ 2,072.19
LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC. 11/09/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Invoice# 39217455 Dry Ice Nuggets 10/05 156.23

$ 156.23
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 11/09/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer Contribution for DM 11/4/2023 276.86

$ 276.86
PERS 11/09/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 11/4/23 530.82
PERS 11/09/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 11/4/23 2,207.11
PERS 11/09/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 11/4/23 464.88
PERS 11/09/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/4/23 756.48
PERS 11/09/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/4/23 2,949.45
PERS 11/09/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/4/23 1,240.34
PERS 11/09/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/4/23 1,047.24
PERS 11/09/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/4/23 502.44
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6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA

6340 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC

6302 Supplies, Safety

6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria

6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
6003 ADVERTISING

6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS
6030 BOARD EXPENSES

6030 BOARD EXPENSES

6030 BOARD EXPENSES

6290 Supplies, Public Informati
6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS
6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS
6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6333 BRANDED CLOTHING

6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6251 ARBOVIRUS TESTING SUPPLIES
6251 ARBOVIRUS TESTING SUPPLIES
6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6232 Travel Expenses

6333 BRANDED CLOTHING

6232 SEMINARS AND MEETINGS
6333 BRANDED CLOTHING

6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS
6333 BRANDED CLOTHING

6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES
6040 Building Maintenance

6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS
6042 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL

Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/4/23

10/2/23 to 10/30/23 Electricity usage Southern California Edison Account# 700251011287

Invoice# 169988416 Chem resistant 320z spray, Solvent resistant 320z spray

Pet premiums Invoice# 30026812

Canva

Dropbox Sign/Hellosign LUNA CORONA

Google Ads Medina Diaz

REGISTRATION- California Special District 11/06-11/08/23 2023 Board Secretary / Clerk Conference
Panera Bread

Stater Bros Market

Smart & Final MIRELES

The Home Depot -36in Heavy duty cable tie, 48in Plenum cable tie HAGELE
CVS/ Pharmacy

Superior Super whse Baldwin Park GAYTAN

Hemo Stat Laboratories

Laundryup Ticket# 53671

San Dimas Grain

Eppendorf North America

Eppendorf North America

Walmart Supercenter

Travel Expenses-EXXON Soby yousef Palm Springs
Laundryup Ticket# 54331

Hilton Hotels Palm Springs

Laundryup Ticket# 55171

Albertsons-Dry Ice

Allied Electronics INC

Smart & Final-Dry Ice

REGISTRATION-MVCAC Convention 2024, Jan 21, 2024-Jan 24, 2024 Portola Hotel & Spa Monterey
Laundryup Ticket# 55691

Smart & Final- Penguin Dry Ice

Micro Center Online

Smart & Final- Penguin Dry Ice HALLUM

The Home Depot

AutoZone

The Hose Man Irwindale

AutoZone

370.17
$  10,068.93

2,768.37

$ 2,768.37

228.70
$ 228.70

61.00
$ 61.00

119.40
180.00
25.16
625.00
16.99
33.99
52.56
286.04
3331
16.78
59.26
42.00
13.13
519.28
49.33
8.75
60.00
45.00
30.00
45.00
44.59
148.58
97.30
289.55
45.00
93.53
41.58
19.94
31.87
16.29
117.13
68.33
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6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL
6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL
6040 Building Maintenance
6040 Building Maintenance
6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS
6333 BRANDED CLOTHING
6040 Building Maintenance
6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS
6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6150 Membership Dues

6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6080 Hiring Expenses

6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE

6035 COMPUTER HARDWARE

6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES

6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL

6232 SEMINARS AND MEETINGS

6232 SEMINARS AND MEETINGS

6037 WEBSITE AND EMAIL SERVICE
6305 EDUCATION PROGRAM SUPPLIES
6305 EDUCATION PROGRAM SUPPLIES
6305 EDUCATION PROGRAM SUPPLIES
6003 ADVERTISING

6262 Fuel for Trucks

AutoZone

AutoZone

Autodoor HD

Esty MITCHELL

Invoice# INV00128573 Zingle.com 09/28-10/27

Sunbelt Rentals-Invoice#145653627-0001

G2 Wraps Graphics- Logo for Jason Jacket

Barneys Locksmith Key Service Azusa

CREDIT-Sunbelt Rentals-Invoice#145653627-0001 HOLGUIN
Shutterfly, INC -Rose Retirement Gift

Canva

Dollar Tree-Health fair bags

Arlo Camera Monitoring

Costco- Health Fair Bags snacks

Costco- Membership Dues, Membership Costco Renewal
Costco- Paper plates for District

Target- Health fair table covers

PAYPAL Calpelra

Wasabi technologies hot cloud storage

DNS madeeasy-small business membership

Michael's Store- Rose Alba Retirement Photo Collage
Vons-Management metting

Smart & Final-All Hands meeting

Porto's West Covina-Rose Alba Retirement

Lazy Dog Restaurant & Bar-Admin Department CONTRERAS
Partilla.com BISHOP

Hilton Hotels & Palm Springs Resorts- MVCAC Fall Meeting 10/2/23-10/4/23
Portola Hotel and SPA at Monterey - MVCAC Annual Meeting 1/21/24-1/24/24 FARNED

Mailchimp Services

Fiverr

Fiverr

Fiverr

Facebk Refrence# SRHHRRFJ62

Fuel for Trucks 10/7-11/6/2023 Invoice# 93003053

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FOR NOVEMBER 9, 2023

48.48
28.64
248.80
29.32
229.00
1,500.00
28.67
8.71
-670.88
18.39
119.99
31.80
17.99
149.10
120.00
23.14
33.08
326.00

33.05
60.00

79.92

26.88

64.27

51.50

41.39

192.24

229.19

289.55

60.00

13.05

7.78

23.60

156.87

$ 6,894.19

7,451.08

$ 7,451.08

$ 46,342.46
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Claims List
November 22, 2023

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880441698 120.34
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 16.79
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880430065 120.34
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 16.79
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880418325 322.72
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 39.27
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880435600 120.34
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 16.79
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Invoice# 5880424349 323.31
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Mats, Towels, Lockers, etc. 39.27
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6332 Uniforms Uniforms Adjustment for INV5880394580 -384.12
ARAMARK UNIFORMS 11/22/2023 6040 Mats, Towels Adjustment for INV5880394580 -47.26
$ 704.58
CAL PERS 11/22/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums Dec 2023 3,272.69
CAL PERS 11/22/2023 6070 ADMIN FEE Admin fee Dec 2023 50.59
CAL PERS 11/22/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums ID# 7165101556 Dec 2023 754.64
CAL PERS 11/22/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums Dec 2023 1,399.67
CAL PERS 11/22/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums Dec 2023 3,367.48
CAL PERS 11/22/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums Dec 2023 3,061.49
CAL PERS 11/22/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE Dec 2023 604.00
S 12,510.56
CHARLIE KLINAKIS 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.00
$ 100.00
COREY CALAYCAY 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.00
$ 100.00
CYNTHIA STERNQUIST 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.00
$ 100.00
DENISE MENCHACA 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.00
$ 100.00
DR. ALLEN L. WU 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.00
$ 100.00
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FRONTIER 11/22/2023 6315 Monthly Internet Charges Monthly Internet Charges 11/09-12/08 626-197-1465-020723-5 555.00
$ 555.00
Henry Aviles 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement Board Meeting Attendace 9/8/23. Mistakenly marked absent. 100.00
Henry Aviles 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.00
$ 200.00
HOME DEPOT 11/22/2023 6040 Building Maintenance dw maxfit set 35pc, simple green APC 320z 70.48
HOME DEPOT 11/22/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 5/8 x15 swan remnant hose, empire 12 hvy duty aluminum rafter, husky 42g contractor bags 50ct, etc 248.28
HOME DEPOT 11/22/2023 6040 Building Maintenance tool box white rags 200ct box, 1/2 x 50 swan light duty hose, American heavy duty hose hanger, etc 123.32
HOME DEPOT 11/22/2023 6040 Building Maintenance behr ppi 3012 sg swiss 1280z, paintcare, fee 1gal-2gal, kink fee hose saver 51.32
HOME DEPOT 11/22/2023 6040 Building Maintenance 4.5 in metal grinding wheel 48.48
HOME DEPOT 11/22/2023 6040 Building Maintenance mke shockwave 3/16 x6 multimat bit, Lock nut ss #8-32 21.72
$ 563.60
JACKIE DOORNIK 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.0C
$ 100.00
JERRY VELASCO 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.0C
$ 100.00
JOHN CAPOCCIA 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.0C
$ 100.00
JOSEPH LEON 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.0C
$ 100.00
KENN K. FUJIOKA 11/22/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of December 2023 241.71
$ 241.71
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 11/22/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Professional Services rendered Invoice# 253535 719.50
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 11/22/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Professional Services rendered Invoice# 253927 2,294.0C
$ 3,013.50
LLOYD JOHNSON 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 149.5C
$ 149.50
MANUELR. GARCIA 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17,2023 100.0C
$ 100.00
MARTA TANAKA 11/22/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of December 2023 852.9C
$ 852.90
MARY ANGELA BRISCO 11/22/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of December 2023 603.64

10



San Gabriel Valley \ °

Control District

Item 3.1

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
List of Claims | November 2023

$ 603.64
Meshal Kashifalghita 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.0C
$ 100.00
MIKE NIFFENEGGER 11/22/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE for the month of December 2023 841.5S
$ 841.59
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 11/22/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer Contribution for DM 11/18/23 276.8€
$ 276.86
NIGRO & NIGRO PC 11/22/2023 6187 AUDITOR Invoice# 19203 Professional services: 2023 Audit 6,000.00
S 6,000.00
PERS 11/22/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 11/18/23 530.82
PERS 11/22/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 11/18/23 2,207.11
PERS 11/22/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) Rose Alba Term 331.70
PERS 11/22/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/18/23 502.44
PERS 11/22/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (12.47%) PPE 11/18/23 464.88
PERS 11/22/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/18/23 756.48
PERS 11/22/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/18/23 370.17
PERS 11/22/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/18/23 2,949.45
PERS 11/22/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/18/23 1,240.34
PERS 11/22/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.68%) PPE 11/18/23 1,047.24
$  10,400.63
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 11/22/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums for Period Dec 2023 90.92
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 11/22/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums Dec 2023 271.84
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 11/22/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums Dec 2023 1,466.69
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 11/22/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums Dec 2023 136.38
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 11/22/2023 6070 Dental premiums - Cafeter Dental Premiums Dec 2023 360.92
S 2,326.75
QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC 11/22/2023 6185 POSTAGE Postage Machine Reference# WEST COVINO000030238214 400.00
$ 400.00
RICHARD BARAKAT 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17,2023 100.00
$ 100.00
ROBERT GONZALES 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17,2023 100.00
$ 100.00
ROBERTS. JOE 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17,2023 100.00
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S 100.00
SANDRA ARMENTA 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Reimbursement for the Attendance of the Board Meeting on November 17, 2023 100.00
$ 100.00

SOCALGAS 11/22/2023 6341 Utilities Gas Service Acc #059 618 2100 5 33.28
SOCALGAS 11/22/2023 6341 Utilities Gas Service Acc # 057 518 21009 161.05
S 194.33
TERRYBERRY 11/22/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES Invoice# P69392 LTt YGF LG P42518-01 30 Yr30 YR (Leaf) w 1 Diam 372.61
$ 372.61

TEXAS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 11/22/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums Invoice## SM09BT20230913001 166.75
TEXAS LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 11/22/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 42.25
S 209.00

TPx COMMUNICATIONS 11/22/2023 6320 Office phones Office phones 11/09-12/08 770.98
TPx COMMUNICATIONS 11/22/2023 6315 Monthly Internet Charges Monthly Internet Charges Invoice# 175739157-0 11/09-12/08 907.50
$ 1,678.48
Tristan Hallum 11/22/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem MVCAC Planning Meeting 12/6/2023-12/7/2023 110.00
$ 110.00
UNITED PET CARE 11/22/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Pet premiums Invoice# 30023742 61.00
$ 61.00
VERIZON WIRELESS 11/22/2023 6312 Monthly District Field Ph Monthly District Field Phones Account # 272560553-00001 10/11-11/10 2,804.90
$ 2,804.90

WEST VALLEY MVCD 11/22/2023 6251 ARBOVIRUS TESTING SUPPLIES 25Incare Traps at $15/trap + sales tax 404.00
WEST VALLEY MVCD 11/22/2023 6251 ARBOVIRUS TESTING SUPPLIES Lab Testing & Analysis of Mosquito Pools during the Month of October 2023 3,216.00
$ 3,620.00

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FOR NOVEMBER 22, 2023 $ 50,191.14

TOTAL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FOR NOVEMBER 2023 $ 96,533.60

TOTAL PAYROLL FOR NOVEMBER 2023 (SEE ATTACHED) $ 266,617.16

TOTAL CLAIMS FOR NOVEMBER 2023 $363,150.76
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Department
EXECUTIVE
ADMINSTRATION
OPERATIONS
SURVEILLANCE
COMMUNICATIONS
SEASONAL WORKERS
Gross Payroll
Employer Taxes
Car Allowance

Employee Benefit-Med

TOTAL PAYROLL

November 9, 2023
9,849.92
10,269.05
68,305.32
16,394.10
17,420.41

9,287.09

Item 3.1

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
List of Claims | November 2023

San Gabriel Valley MVCD
Payroll for November 2023

November 9, 2023
Seasonals Term

4,236.84

131,525.89

2,172.13

500.00
4.,607.64

4,236.84
141.58

138,805.66

4,378.42

November 24, 2023 TOTAL
9,849.92 19,699.84
9,176.91 19,445.96

64,304.10 132,609.42
16,300.67 32,694.77
17,817.79 35,238.20
- 13,523.93
117,449.39 253,212.12
1,752.26 4,065.97

- 500.00
4,231.43 8,839.07
123,433.08 266,617.16
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
Budget Status Report | November 2023

‘ \
San Gabriel Valley

Control District

>/

Comparative YTD Actual to Full Year Budget Current Period 41% of Year Completed November 30, 2023

Current Period  Year-To-Date Budget Remaining % Of Budget
Actual Actual Full Year Budget Utilized
PERSONNEL EXPENSES
Salaries, Exempt 57,852.37 303,302.54 881,671.00 578,368.46 34.40
Salaries - Non Exempt 139,847.68 667,090.40 1,959,706.00 1,292,615.60 34.04
Salaries - Overtime 19,485.26 59,226.85 24,500.00 (34,726.85) 241.74 ENS Activity
Salaries - Vacation 12,424.27 67,664.84 113,939.00 46,274.16 59.39 AlbaTerm
Salaries-Holiday 4,095.42 22,802.19 123,815.00 101,012.81 18.42
Salaries, Sick Pay 6,622.09 37,497.86 96,215.00 58,717.14 38.97
Salaries, Part-time - XH 8,648.19 101,975.28 209,183.00 107,207.72 48.75 Inseason
Management Car Allowance 500.00 2,500.00 6,000.00 3,500.00 41.67
Cafeteria Benefit 26,884.00 156,421.89 469,200.00 312,778.11 33.34
Hlth Benefits, Ret Emps 3,143.84 17,655.04 46,000.00 28,344.96 38.38
Employer, 457 Contribution 553.72 3,045.46 7,862.00 4,816.54 38.74
Medicare 3,714.08 18,753.60 50,457.00 31,703.40 3717
Retirement - Classic - Normal Cost 12.47% 6,737.32 36,475.34 218,287.00 181,811.66 16.71
Retirement - Pepra Normal Cost 7.68% 13,732.24 64,355.37 370,048.00 305,692.63 17.39
Retirement - Classic Retire ADP 0.00 293,509.00 470,215.00 176,706.00 62.42 Remianing bal applied to PEPRA
Retirement - PEPRA Retire ADP 0.00 176,706.00 0.00 (176,706.00) 0.00 seeabove
Retirement - Classic-Unfunded Liability 0.00 115,719.00 119,589.00 3,870.00 96.76 Annual payment
Retirement - Pepra-Unfunded Liability 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Social Security 210.31 5,116.52 8,175.00 3,058.48 62.59 Inseason
Group Term Life Ins 0.00 2,098.38 5,500.00 3,401.62 38.15
Tuition Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00
Insurance, unemployment 0.00 939.96 24,000.00 23,060.04 3.92
Post Retirement Benefits 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00
TOTAL PERSONNEL EXPENSES 304,450.79  2,152,855.52  5,258,362.00 3,105,506.48 40.94
OPERATING EXPENSES
Event Participation Fees 0.00 25.00 2,000.00 1,975.00 1.25
Arbovirus Testing Supplies 4,188.61 12,468.61 20,000.00 7,531.39 62.34 Supplies for Fiscal Year
Branded Clothing 205.67 1,539.30 4,000.00 2,460.70 38.48
Boots 0.00 350.00 5,500.00 5,150.00 6.36
Misc. Rentals 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
Professional Development 0.00 150.00 2,000.00 1,850.00 7.50
Awards 0.00 335.29 4,200.00 3,864.71 7.98
Advertising 182.03 1,315.27 20,000.00 18,684.73 6.58 WNV Campaigns
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Bank Charges

Board Expenses
Computer Hardware
Computer Software
Website/Email Service
Building maintenance
Maintenance, equipment
Maintenance, grounds
Equipment Lease

Fees & Assessments
Hiring expenses

VCJPA General Fund
Insurance, liability
Workers Comp Insurance
Automobile Insurance
Other Insurance
Insurance, property
Legal

Memberships
Miscellaneous expenses
Postage

Accounting Services, Auditor
Professional Services , Other
Professional Services-IT
Printing & Reproduction
Reference

Seminars and meetings
Supplies, Surveillance

Supplies, Vehicle Maintenance

Supplies, Gasoline
Supplies, Office
Supplies, Mosquito Fish
Supplies, Operations
Supplies, Pesticides

Current Period
Actual

1,017.00
2,325.65
138.56
699.43
60.00
2,940.41
117.13
0.00
1,562.23
0.00
326.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,013.50
620.00
0.00
400.00
6,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,633.29
791.98
8,832.53
7,451.08
1,083.81
0.00
939.29
0.00

Year-To-Date
Actual

7,319.96
8,646.45
3,445.52
34,264.66
5,614.34
22,346.20
504.63
1,000.00
7,292.86
3,741.78
1,658.35
3,726.00
127,346.00
143,426.00
2,832.00
609.47
20,008.00
31,485.27
30,597.58
0.00
4,771.45
15,925.00
0.00
9,100.00
0.00

0.00
5,277.29
4,117.80
21,306.63
32,314.60
2,922.22
0.00
4,462.83
66,302.87

Item 3.2

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
Budget Status Report | November 2023

Budget
Full Year

21,000.00
41,000.00
26,000.00
84,000.00
7,500.00
90,000.00
3,000.00
2,000.00
22,000.00
4,500.00
13,000.00
2,095.00
131,279.00
144,664.00
2,834.00
5,500.00
19,593.00
40,000.00
39,000.00
3,000.00
10,400.00
20,000.00
5,000.00
60,000.00
11,000.00
800.00
46,000.00
16,000.00
50,000.00
70,000.00
10,200.00
2,500.00
9,000.00
100,000.00

Remaining
Budget

13,680.04
32,353.55
22,554.48
49,735.34
1,885.66
67,653.80
2,495.37
1,000.00
14,707.14
758.22
11,341.65

(1,631.00)

3,933.00

1,238.00
2.00

4,890.53

(415.00)

8,514.73
8,402.42
3,000.00
5,628.55
4,075.00
5,000.00
50,900.00
11,000.00
800.00
40,722.71
11,882.20
28,693.37
37,685.40
7,277.78
2,500.00
4,537.17
33,697.13

% Of Budget
Utilized

34.86
21.09
13.25
40.79
74.86
24.83
16.82
50.00
33.15
83.15
12.76
177.85
97.00
99.14
99.93
11.08
102.12
78.71
78.46
0.00
45.88
79.63
0.00
15.17
0.00
0.00
11.47
25.74
42.61
46.16
28.65
0.00
49.59
66.30

NEOGOV renewal
Annual renewal

Tree trimming

LAIF Fees

Annual premium
Annual premium
Annual premium
Annual premium

Annual premium
PSR
Cal Chamber/MVCAC

Pool notifications
One Time Expense

Spray equipment
Supplies for Fiscal Year
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Supplies, Communications other forms
Supplies, Education Program
Supplies, Safety

Supplies, Media Production
Benefit Assesment Admin Cost
Communications, Field
Telephone, Internet
Telephone , Office

Training , CEU's

Uniforms and clothing

Utilities, Electric

Utilities, Natural Gas

Utilities, Water

Surveillance, Aerial

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
TOTAL EXPENSES

CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENSES
Capital Outlay

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENSES

RESERVES

Reserve, Public Health Em
Reserve, Capital Projects
Reserve, Pension Liability
Reserve, Building/Facilities
Reserve, Vehicle Replacement

TOTAL RESERVES

Current Period

Actual

805.88
44.43
228.70
0.00
0.00
2,804.90
1,462.50
1,878.31
0.00
622.93
2,768.37
194.33
0.00
0.00

55,338.55

359,789.34

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

4,328.23
166.80
376.52

0.00
12,396.61
14,204.14

7,312.50

9,395.70

4,793.00

5,195.88

17,397.57
641.27
424.80

0.00

715,182.25

2,868,037.77

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Year-To-Date
Actual

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
Budget Status Report | November 2023

Budget

Full Year

8,000.00
12,000.00
8,000.00
800.00
119,000.00
50,000.00
20,000.00
25,000.00
4,400.00
12,000.00
35,500.00
4,200.00
2,500.00
27,150.00

1,501,115.00

6,759,477.00

25,000.00

25,000.00

500,200.00
300,000.00
400,000.00
100,000.00
100,000.00

1,400,200.00

3,671.77
11,833.20
7,623.48
800.00

106,603.39
35,795.86
12,687.50
15,604.30

(393.00)

6,804.12
18,102.43
3,658.73
2,075.20
27,150.00

785,932.75

3,891,439.23

25,000.00

25,000.00

500,200.00
300,000.00
400,000.00
100,000.00
100,000.00

1,400,200.00

Remaining
Budget

% Of Budget
Utilized

54.10
1.39
4.71
0.00

10.42

28.41

36.56

37.58

108.93

43.30

49.01

15.27

16.99
0.00

47.64

42.43

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Insect Repellent

Annual certification fee

A/C Summer use

Item 3.2
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Item 3.3

s_’\ San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
Mosiquito & Vector Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes
\, November 17, 2023

TRUSTEES PRESENT TRUSTEES ABSENT

Henry Aviles (Alhambra) Sho Tay (Arcadia)

Robert Gonzales (Azusa) Emmanuel Estrada (Baldwin Park)

Richard Barakat (Bradbury) Patricia Cortez (Covina)

Corey Calaycay (Claremont) Margaret Finlay (Duarte)

Jerry Velasco (El Monte) Catherine Marcucci (Industry)

Jackie Doornik (Glendora) VACANT (L.A. County)

Manuel Garcia (Irwindale) Becky Shevlin (Monrovia)

Charlie Klinakis (La Puente) Tim Sandoval (Pomona)

Meshal Kashifalghita (La Verne) Ryan Vienna (San Dimas)

Joseph Leon (Monterey Park)

Rachel Janbek (Pasadena) STAFF PRESENT

Sandra Armenta (Rosemead) Jason Farned

Denise Menchaca (San Gabriel) Cecilia Contreras

John Capoccia (Sierra Madre) Tristan Hallum

Robert Joe (South Pasadena) Gilbert Holguin

Cynthia Sternquist (Temple City) Anais Medina Diaz

Allen Wu (Walnut) Jerry Mireles

Lloyd Johnson (West Covina)
GUESTS PRESENT
District Counsel, Kelly Alhadeff-Black
Nigro & Nigro, CPA, Paul J. Kaymark
1. Call to Order

Board Vice President Capoccia called the meeting to order at 7:01 a.m. Trustee Menchaca led
the Pledge of Allegiance. Clerk of the Board Mireles confirmed a quorum and noted absences.

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
None

3. Consent Calendar

Motion by Trustee Barakat, seconded by Trustee Calaycay and carried by the following vote to
approve ltems 3.1- 3.7 of the Consent Calendar.

AYES: Aviles, Gonzales, Barakat, Calaycay, Velasco, Doornik, Garcia, Klinakis,
Kashifalghita, Leon, Janbek, Armenta, Menchaca, Capoccia, Joe, Sternquist, Wu,
Johnson

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Tay, Estrada, Cortez, Finlay, Marcucci, Shevlin, Sandoval, Vienna
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4. Consider Draft Annual Audit for Fiscal Year Concluding June 30, 2023

Paul Kaymark, representing Nigro & Nigro, presented the annual audit for the fiscal year ending
on June 30, 2023. He reviewed the dashboard summary of audited financial statements and
answered questions from trustees.

Motion by Trustee Johnson, seconded by Trustee Kashifalghita and carried by the following
vote to approve the Draft Annual Audit for Fiscal Year Concluding June 30, 2023.

AYES: Aviles, Gonzales, Barakat, Calaycay, Velasco, Doornik, Garcia, Klinakis,
Kashifalghita, Leon, Janbek, Armenta, Menchaca, Capoccia, Joe, Sternquist, Wu,
Johnson

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Tay, Estrada, Cortez, Finlay, Marcucci, Shevlin, Sandoval, Vienna

5. Presentation
5.1 Dengue Rapid Response

District Manager, Jason Farned, presented information on the spread, symptoms, and
treatment of Dengue. He updated the Board on locally acquired cases nationwide, while
focusing on a case in the City of Pasadena. Mr. Farned outlined the district’'s response,
including target areas, treatment details, enhanced surveillance, associated costs and
increased public outreach.

Trustee Janbek praised staff for the District's comprehensive and timely response to the
Dengue case.

6. Consider District Manager Signature Authorization for 2024 Cooperative Agreement with
California Department of Public Health (CDPH)

Motion by Trustee Barakat, seconded by Trustee Kashifalghita and carried by the following vote
to authorize the District Manager to renew and sign the 2024 CDPH Cooperative Agreement.

AYES: Aviles, Gonzales, Barakat, Calaycay, Velasco, Doornik, Garcia, Klinakis,
Kashifalghita, Leon, Janbek, Armenta, Menchaca, Capoccia, Joe, Sternquist, Wu,
Johnson

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Tay, Estrada, Cortez, Finlay, Marcucci, Shevlin, Sandoval, Vienna

7. Trustee Conference Opportunity — Call for Statements of Interest Forms for 2024 Annual
AMCA & MVCAC Conferences

District Manager, Jason Farned, informed the Trustees about the availability for the AMCA &
MVCAC Conferences. He emphasized that any Trustee wishing to attend these conferences
should submit the statement of interest form by November 30, 2023.
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8. Calls for Members of Nominations Committee

Vice President Capoccia described the duties and responsibilities of the Nominations
Committee and called for five trustee volunteers to serve. Trustees Gonzales, Barakat,
Calaycay, Kashifalghita and Menchaca volunteered to serve on the Committee.

Motion by Trustee Leon, seconded by Trustee Velasco and carried by the following vote to
approve members of the Nominations Committee.

AYES: Aviles, Gonzales, Barakat, Calaycay, Velasco, Doornik, Garcia, Klinakis,
Kashifalghita, Leon, Janbek, Armenta, Menchaca, Capoccia, Joe, Sternquist, Wu,
Johnson

NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None